a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. As a result of these assumptions,

estimates and uncertainties, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged

Group does not purport to describe the true picture of the financial position, results of

operations and cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the

Acquisition been completed as at the specified dates. Further, the unaudited pro forma

financial information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to the future financial position,

results of operations and cash flows of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 5

The unaudited pro form financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group, the Accountants’ Reports

on Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular and other financial information

included elsewhere in this Circular.

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations
Turnover 89,272 103,738 (293) 192,717

Cost of sales (28,777) (39,228) 293 (67,712)

Gross profit 60,495 64,510 125,005

Other income 1,118 796 1,914

Operating expenses (65,080) (56,670) (1,200) (122,950)

Operating (loss)/profit (3,467) 8,636 3,969

Finance costs (3,462) (108) (3,721) (7,291)

(Loss)/profit before

income tax (6,929) 8,528 (3,322)

Income tax expense (34) (1,401) (1,435)

(Loss)/profit for the year from

continuing operations (6,963) 7,127 (4,757)

Discontinuing operations
Loss for the year from

discontinuing operations (8,943) – (8,943)

(Loss)/profit for the year (15,906) 7,127 (13,700)

Other comprehensive loss,
net of tax

Exchange loss arising on

translation of financial

statements of foreign

operations (616) – (616)

Total comprehensive (loss)/

income for the year/period (16,522) 7,127 (14,316)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 6

(C) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
The Target

Group

Pro forma adjustments
The

Enlarged
GroupNote 1 Note 2 Note 3

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 21,818 11,188 33,006

Intangible assets 5,850 9,379 15,229

Goodwill on consolidation 4,936 5,936 56,053 66,925

Deferred tax assets 2,852 – 2,852

Deposit paid for acquisition of

plant and equipment – 632 632

Rental and other deposit – 2,930 2,930

35,456 30,065 121,574

CURRENT ASSETS

Other financial assets 15,550 – 15,550

Inventories 1,010 1,892 2,902

Debtors, deposits and

prepayments 15,489 6,794 10,019 (10,019) 22,283

Amount due from a

related company – 1,015 1,015

Income tax recoverable 121 – 121

Time deposits 612 – 612

Cash and bank balances 29,628 8,842 (1,200) 37,270

62,410 18,543 79,753

Assets of a disposal group

classified as assets held for sale 15,111 – 15,111

77,521 18,543 94,864

DEDUCT:

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Convertible bonds 37,927 – 37,927

Amounts due to related parties 1,289 1,815 3,104

Bank and other loans – secured 387 3,928 4,315

Creditors, accruals and

deposits received 21,537 9,571 31,108

Provision for long service

payments – 855 855

Income tax payable 2,075 301 2,376

63,215 16,470 79,685

Liabilities directly associated

with assets held for sale 7,548 – 7,548

70,763 16,470 87,233

NET CURRENT ASSETS 6,758 2,073 7,631

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 42,214 32,138 129,205

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 7

The Group
The Target

Group

Pro forma adjustments
The

Enlarged
GroupNote 1 Note 2 Note 3

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Convertible bonds – – 73,305 73,305

Deferred tax liabilities 566 1,695 2,261

Amounts due to related parties 1,289 – 1,289

Other payables 164 32 196

Bank and other loans – secured – 6,464 6,464

Amount due to a director – 10,019 (10,019) –

2,019 18,210 83,515

NET ASSETS 40,195 13,928 45,690

REPRESENTING:

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO

OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

Share capital 16,430 – 16,430

Reserves 22,607 13,928 (7,233) (1,200) 28,102

39,037 13,928 44,532

Non-controlling interests 1,158 – 1,158

TOTAL EQUITY 40,195 13,928 45,690

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 8

(D) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Target Pro forma adjustments

The

Enlarged

The Group Group Note 3 Note 4 Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

(Loss)/profit before income tax

– continuing operations (6,929) 8,528 (1,200) (3,721) (3,322)

– discontinued operations (9,319) – (9,319)

Adjustments for:

Foreign exchange gain (697) – (697)

Interest income (73) (27) (100)

Interest income from other financial assets (780) – (780)

Imputed interest income from

other financial assets (280) – (280)

Interests expenses 45 104 149

Interest expense on convertible bonds 1,172 – 1,600 2,772

Imputed interest expense

on convertible bonds 1,213 – 2,121 3,334

Finance charges on obligation

under finance lease 8 4 12

Depreciation of plant and equipment 7,864 2,389 10,253

Loss on disposal of plant and equipment 59 73 132

Loss on written off other intangible assets – 19 19

Amortisation of other intangible assets 257 232 489

Amortisation of transaction costs

on other financial assets 540 – 540

Equity-settled share-based

payment expenses 384 – 384

Impairment loss on trade debtors 242 – 242

Unrealised loss on financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss 211 – 211

Net loss on disposal of subsidiaries 5,332 – 5,332

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 9

The Target Pro forma adjustments

The

Enlarged

The Group Group Note 3 Note 4 Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating (loss)/profit before working

capital changes (751) 11,322 9,371

Increase in inventories (405) (859) (1,264)

Increase in debtors, deposits and

prepayments (5,145) (2,067) (7,212)

Decrease/(increase) in amount due from a

related company 515 (4) 511

Decrease in amount due to a related company (439) – (439)

Increase in creditors, accruals and other

payables 12,349 1,987 14,336

Cash generated from operations 6,124 10,379 15,303

Income tax paid (523) (2,764) (3,287)

Interest received 73 27 100

Interest income from other financial assets 778 – 778

Interests expense (45) (104) (149)

Interest expense on convertible bonds paid (1,172) – (1,600) (2,772)

Finance charges on obligation

under finance lease paid (8) (4) (12)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 5,227 7,534 9,961

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING

ACTIVITIES

Deposits paid for acquisition of

plant and equipment – (381) (381)

Payment for purchase of plant and equipment (22,610) (9,417) (32,027)

Net payment for acquisition of subsidiaries (7,153) – (7,153)

Sales proceeds from disposal of

plant and equipment 29 19 48

Net proceeds from disposal of

interests in subsidiaries 1,905 – 1,905

Payment for acquisition of

other intangible assets (1,303) (150) (1,453)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 10

The Target Pro forma adjustments

The

Enlarged

The Group Group Note 3 Note 4 Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING

ACTIVITIES (29,132) (9,929) (39,061)

Net proceeds from Rights Issue 31,775 – 31,775

Capital element of finance lease rentals paid (43) (84) (127)

New loans raised – 12,000 12,000

Repayment of bank and other loans (401) (1,708) (2,109)

Increase in amount due to a director – (7,093) (7,093)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 31,331 3,115 34,446

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENT 7,426 720 5,346

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE

BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 29,998 7,844 37,842

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATES CHANGES (45) – (45)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

AT THE END OF THE YEAR 37,379 8,564 43,143

(E) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

1. Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Group will issue the Convertible

Bond as the Consideration for the Acquisition.

 The acquisition of 100% interest in the Target Group was assumed to be completed on

31 March 2012, the Group recognised a goodwill of approximately HK$56,053,000

(the consideration of HK$69,981,000 less carrying value of net assets of the Target

Group of HK$13,928,000 from the Sale and Purchases Agreement. Since the carrying